
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Winchester Town Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 11th September, 2019 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 

 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2019. 

 

5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note the questions asked and statements made from 

members of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this  Forum. 
 

6.   Heritage Action Zone bid (Verbal Update & Presentation)  
 

7.   Winchester Town Forum - Grant Allocation Proposal (Pages 13 - 20) 
 (Report WTF276) 

 

8.   St Maurice's Covert - Update (Pages 21 - 28) 
 (Report WTF274) 

 

Public Document Pack



9.   Local Plan Consultation & Engagement Process (Pages 29 - 44) 
 (Report CAB3191) 

 

10.   Winchester Town Account Financial Planning 2020/21 (Pages 45 - 56) 
 (Report WTF273) 

 

11.   Work Programme 2019/20 (Pages 57 - 62) 
 To note the current Work Programme for the Town Forum 2019/20 and to 

agree and further changes. 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer   

 
Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone or 
tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 
 

  
3 September 2019 
 
Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Dem
[...]
, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. 
 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 12 June 2019 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
 

 
Craske 
Ferguson 
Gottlieb (Chair for this meeting) 
Green 
Hiscock 
Hutchison 
Learney 
 

Mather 
Murphy 
Scott 
Thompson 
Tod 
Weir (Vice Chair for this meeting) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Becker 
 
 

 
1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 

2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Becker is elected Chairperson and Councillor 
Gottlieb is elected Vice-Chairperson for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 

 
2.    TO NOTE THE DATE AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE FORUM 

AS SET OUT:  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the meetings of the Forum for the 2019/20 Municipal year 
commence at 6.30pm on the following dates: 

 

 Wed 11 Sep 2019 

 Wed 13 Nov 2019 

 Thu 23 Jan 2020 

 Thu 19 Mar 2020 
 

3.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Learney and Weir declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in 
relation to report WTF269 (Weeke Community Centre – CIL Application). This 
was due to them being members of the Weeke Social Club and Community 
Centre respectively.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 
Councillors Hiscock and Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest 
due to their role as Hampshire County Councillors. 
 

4.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 21 March 
2019 be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Teresa Skelton addressed the Forum regarding Alleyne House, Hyde Street, 

Winchester. Ms Skelton felt that there had been a lack of consultation with 

residents regarding the use of the facility. In particular, Ms Skelton drew 

member’s attention to the involvement of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

and local Members of Parliament in the matter.  The Chairman invited comments 

from Forum Members and thanked Ms Skelton for raising the matter with the 

Forum. 

John Hearn, speaking on behalf of the City of Winchester Trust addressed the 

Forum. Mr Hearn put forward a proposal for a Citywide Urban Design 

Framework to be included in the 2019/2020 Winchester Town Forum Work 

Programme (report WTF272 on the agenda). Mr Hearn provided the Forum with 

an overview of what was meant by a Citywide Urban Design Framework, the 

benefits, suggestions on how it could be progressed and examples of where 

similar frameworks had been implemented. 

Members of the Forum made a number of comments concerning Mr Hearn’s 

contribution. These chiefly related to how the Town Forum could examine the 

proposals as part of its work programme for 2019/20 (see item 10 of these 

minutes). Members thanked Mr Hearn for his contribution. 

 
6.    VERBAL UPDATE AND PRESENTATION - NORTH WALLS ENGAGEMENT 

EVENT  
 
The Head of Landscape & Open Spaces and the Recreational Spaces Officer 
provided the Forum with a presentation regarding the North Walls Engagement 
Event held on 22nd and 23rd March 2019, attended by over 800 people. The 
purpose of the presentation was to provide the Town Forum with an overview of 
the event, the detailed results and a summary of the next steps. (The 
presentation slides have been made available on the council's website.) 
 
Members raised a number of points regarding the presentation which were 
summarised as: 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

 The levels of engagement and satisfaction of the skateboarders. 

 The relative numbers of dog-walkers Vs walkers 

 The physical 
[...]
orted back to the next meeting of the Forum 
in June when a final decision can be made whether to continue funding the night 
bus service. “ 
 
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) updated the Forum regarding the 
outcome of the tendering exercise. 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That following the tendering of the contract by Hampshire 
County Council, that the Town Forum confirms that they wish to 
continue the nightbus service from September 2019 for a further 
period of 2 years with an option of a 1-year extension at a price of 
£7152 per annum.   

 
8.    WEEKE COMMUNITY CENTRE - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

(CIL) APPLICATION  
 
(Report WTF269 refers) 

Councillor Mather left the meeting at this item. 

The Recreational Spaces Officer introduced the report which updated the Forum 
following a previous report, ref WTF267, tabled at the March 2019 meeting of the 
Town Forum. Report WTF267 approved in principle, expenditure of up to 
£50,000 for the improvements to the Weeke Community Centre driveway using 
the Forum’s share of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

The Recreational Spaces Officer advised the Forum that the purpose of this 
report was to provide information on how the project would be managed and 
delivered and to seek approval for the funding needed to enable the project to 
proceed to delivery. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were pleased to see that progress was being 
made.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Town Forum approves up to £50,000 of its Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund improvements to the access road to 

Weeke Community Centre and Taplings Road play area.  

 

2. That Town Forum  approve authority for the Engineering and 
Transport Manager to incur expenditure of up to £50,000 for the 
improvements to the access road to Weeke Community Centre and 
Taplings Road play area 

 
9.    PUBLIC CONVENIENCES CLEANSING CONTRACT - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
The Strategic Director: Services (Interim) advised that as
[...]
Covert and Jewry St). There was reference to the scope of the 

group being “Delivery of projects and review of cleaning, maintenance 

and furniture” 

Members: Mather, Gottlieb, Murphy, Tod and Hutchison.  

Lead Officer: S Finch 

5. Winchester Town Forum (Town Accounts Grants) Group  

Notes: Scope of the group to include: “Activate new grant making 

regime”. 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

Members: Weir, Craske and Hiscock.  

Lead Officer: M Fletcher 

6. Winchester Town Forum (Account Informal) Group  

Notes: There was a reference to the scope of the group being “Budget 

and CIL”. 

Councillors: Learney, Murphy and Ferguson.  

Lead Officer: D Kennedy 

7. Walking Strategy Group:  

It was agreed that Councillor Hiscock would be the Town Forums 

nomination to this group.   

 
Members agreed that it would be beneficial for the groups to convene as soon as 
possible in order that remits could be compiled and priorities established. The 
Strategic Director Services (Interim) advised the Forum that resources for both 
the Work programme items and the Informal Groups would need to be identified. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the items listed above are added to the Annual Work 
Programme; 

 
2. That the Strategic Director Services (Interim) in liaison with the 

Chair would consider the work programme items agreed above 
and present an outline timetable for the next meeting; and 

 
3. That the Informal groups listed above be formed for the 2019/20 

Municipal year. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

WTF276 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM  

 

 

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM GRANT ALLOCATION 
PROPOSAL 
 
11 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Anne Weir, Portfolio Holder for Local 
Economy  

Contact Officer:  Susan Robbins    Tel No: 01962 848 461 Email 
srobbins@winchster.ogv.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report sets out a proposal to create a Winchester Town Fund as a specific grant 
fund to be accessed through the Council’s crowd funding platform.  The eligibility 
criteria, the outcomes to be achieved through this grant fund and the level of 
financial contribution per eligible project are described below and follow from the 
Council’s strategic strategy. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That Winchester Town Forum approve: 

a. The creation of a Town Fund to be made available via the Council’s crowd 

funding platform. 

b. The Town Fund delivery outcomes of Inclusion, Environment and Well-

being, as set out in the Detailed Proposals section, against which grant 

funding applications are to be assessed. 

c. A match funding limit per project submitted on the crowd funding platform 

for the Town Fund of 50% or £2,000 which ever is the less. 

d. The match funding contribution from the Town Fund will only be offered 

when the project has secured, from the public investment pledges, a value 

of 25% of the target total project expenditure.    

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

e. The option to revise or withdraw the grant offer of match funding 

contribution if the organisation fund raising for the project fails to reach its 

stated target expenditure.  

f. That one project per organisation in a single financial year is eligible for 

funding through the Town Fund.  

g. That authority is delegated to Corporate Head of Service for Engagement 

to approve grant allocation and to enter into grant agreement, monitor and 

in circumstances where reasonable and grant offer criteria and conditions 

are not met to withdraw from the funding arrangement. 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 The Council’s community and voluntary sector grants programme contributes 
to all four priorities in the Council Strategy.  The crowd funding platform is one 
of the funding streams approved under the grants review completed in 
December 2018 and supports the Council’s aim to be innovative in the way 
resources are used.     
 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 The Town Forum considered its grant budget at the 17 January 2019 meeting 
and approved an allocation of £27,000 for the Citizen’s Advice Bureau and 
Small Grants Fund.  This allocation left £33,000 of the Winchester Town 
Forum grant budget uncommitted for the 2019/2020 financial year. The 
Council’s crowd funding platform, currently being procured, was identified as a 
suitable method by which this unallocated budget could be offered as a town 
fund grant.   

2.2 The new crowd funding platform would provide a process for funding specific 
projects that meet outcomes agreed by the Town Forum and that meet the 
special expenses requirements. 

     

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 There are no procurement implications as a result of the recommendations in 
this report.   

3.2 The Town Forum may distribute grants in accordance with its agreed criteria. 
Due weight must be given in terms of equalities duties, procedural fairness 
and any statement of intent. It is therefore necessary to ensure that the 
application procedure and the award of grants are based upon evaluation 
criteria that are in themselves open and transparent and non-discriminatory in 
nature. Should the Town Forum distribute funds not in accordance with these 

Page 14



 

principles, then it could be at risk of legal challenge. Therefore following the 
completion of the grants process an equality assessment should be 
undertaken in respect of all the recipients of the grants and consider whether 
further action is required in order to ensure that the Town Forum is compliant 
with its section 149 duty.  

3.3 The Council, and hence Town Forum, is obliged, to “make arrangements to 
secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness” as a best value authority under section 3 of the Local 
Government Act 1999. Th
[...]
ouncil has already incurred significant costs in relation to professional fees. 
 

12.2 The scheme could be phased over more than one financial year in order to 
manage costs over a longer time period or certain measures could be omitted 
from the scheme altogether.  The Steering Group is committed to delivering 
all the measures designed by SWS to deliver the original vision and realise 
the full benefits of the project.  Furthermore, spreading the costs over more 
than one year could mean a higher cost overall particularly given the current 
uncertainties in the market.  

 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

None 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

CAB2958 Enhancing St. Maurice’s Covert. 

WTF193 – St Maurice’s Covert and other Town Centre Enhancements. 

WTF247 – Enhancing St. Maurice’s Covert. 

WTF219 - St. Maurice’s Covert Environmental Enhancement up-date. 

WTF200 – St. Maurice’s Covert Up-date. 

Page 27



  [WTF274] 
 

 

 

 

Other Background Documents:- 

None 

 

 APPENDICES: 

None 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 28



  
 

CAB3191  
CABINET 

       WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

 

REPORT TITLE: LOCAL PLAN 2036 CONSULTATION AND ENGAGEMENT 
PROCESS 
 
11 SEPTEMBER 2019 - WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 
18 SEPTEMBER 2019 - CABINET 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Built Environment and Well Being   

Contact Officer:  Jenny Nell     Tel No: 01962 848278 Email jnell@winchester.gov.uk 

 

WARD(S):  ALL  
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report sets out a programme for moving forward with Local Plan 2036, with a 
focus on how we will engage with communities and stakeholders across the District. 
This includes a refresh of the Vision for Winchester building on the earlier 2012 
document. It is intended that consultation on the key matters to be included in Local 
Plan 2036 will take place during 2020.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Winchester Town Forum consider the paper and provide any comments for 
the Cabinet Member in particular respect of  

 Support the proposal to refresh the  ‘Vision for Winchester’ building on the 

concept of the 2012 Vision document 

 Agree that a supplementary budget estimate of up to £25,000 is allocated 

from Winchester Town Forum earmarked reserve to fund specific city related 

research and engagement to support this work  

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jnell@winchester.gov.uk


  [CAB3191] 
 

 

 

That Cabinet :- 

1. Consider the views of Winchester Town Forum in respect of development of a 

Vision for Winchester and its subsequent role in informing policies to achieve 

appropriate development in the Forum area 

2. Agree the engagement model for the emerging local plan as set out in the 

report  

3. Agree that £50,000 is allocated from existing General Fund Local Plan budget 

to assist the Town Forum to prepare an update of the Vision for Winchester. 

 

 

Page 30



  [CAB3191] 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 The preparation of the district wide Local Plan 2036 provides an opportunity to 
reflect and reinforce in planning policies the positive outcomes for our 
communities which are at the core of the Council Strategy, thereby supporting 
its vision and objectives. The Local Plan is a key mechanism by which to 
deliver those elements of the Council Strategy and other strategies prepared 
by the Council, that are reliant on the use of land, the protection of the 
environment and the provision of infrastructure. The Local Plan will include 
policies to promote economic development and diversity reflecting the 
emerging Economic Strategy; allocate land for housing purposes and include 
policies to address specific housing needs across the District. Given the 
Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency it will include appropriate 
planning measures relating to climate change, in so far as national planning 
policy will allow. It will also provide controls on inappropriate or poor quality 
development across the District.  

1.2 The Local Plan is required by national
[...]
Government advice also emphasises the importance of having an up to 
date local plan, and of reviewing it as necessary every 5 years. Delay or 
failure to progress the local plan is not, therefore, a realistic option and 
would risk the existing Local Plan becoming out of date and planning 
decisions being made on the basis of national planning policy or by 
appeal. 

 

13 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

 

Other Background Documents:- 

None  

APPENDICES: 

None  

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

WTF273 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 

 

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT FINANCIAL PLANNING 
2020/2021  
 
11 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF FINANCE MANAGER (STRATEGIC FINANCE)  

Contact Officer:  Darren Kennedy    Tel No: 01962 848464 Email 
dkennedy@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  WINCHESTER TOWN 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

To provide an update of the current financial position of the Winchester Town 
Account and financial projections over the medium and long term. This supports the 
development of a refreshed financial strategy and final budget recommendations in 
January 2020. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the Town Forum notes the financial projections in Appendix A, and 
agrees the budget timetable for 2020/21. 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



  WTF273 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME  

1.1 This report sets out the current financial position and latest medium and long 
term projections, along with detailed sensitivity analysis. This analysis will 
help to guide and inform budget planning work and the options for delivering 
the Council Strategy which will be presented to the November Town Forum 
meeting. 
 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

2.1 Identifying and analysing the financial pressures and risks helps to ensure the 
effective prioritisation of resources in order to deliver the Council Strategy and 
maintain a balanced budget. 
 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 No legal or procurem
[...]
ct plan is currently being drafted in order to produce a 
comprehensive plan to survey all trees on district land. The costs will be 
shared between General Fund District / Town / and Housing and existing 
budgets are under review to determine whether this work can be completed 
within existing resources or whether a budget growth request will come 
forward. 

Capital Expenditure 

11.15 Capital expenditure is either funded directly from the Town Account 
Earmarked Reserve, external funding such as CIL, or through the General 
Fund and repaid over the life of the asset (along with interest). 

11.16 In January 2017 (WTF250) the Town Forum approved a strategy to fund the 
long term requirements of the play area refurbishment up until the end of 
2024/25, from the Town Account Earmarked Reserve. Play area 
refurbishments in the town make up the largest proportion of town capital 
expenditure as shown in 11.15 below. 

11.17 The following budgets are currently included within the capital programme: 

i. Chesil Theatre Grant - £30k in 2019/20 

ii. Changing Pavilion North Walls - £44k in 2019/20 (total project budget 
of £300k with £256k funded by S106 receipts) 

iii. Changing Pavilion King George V – to be identified 

iv. Play Area Refurbishments - £865k from 2019/20 to 2024/25. A 
baseline projection of £150k per annum has been included in Appendix 
A from 2025/26 onwards. 

2019/2020 

Forecast

2020/2021 

Forecast

2021/2022 

Forecast

2022/2023 

Forecast

2023/2024 

Forecast

2024/2025 

Forecast

2025/2026 

Forecast

2026/2027 

Forecast

Assumptions:

Contract inflation 2.5% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Utilities 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Percentage increase in tax 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0%

Tax Base 13,981 14,149 14,318 14,490 14,664 14,840 15,018 15,198 

Page 50



  WTF273 
 

 

 

v. Report WTF265 identified an additional budget requirement of £200k 
for the KGV play area and skate park. This will form part of the play 
area refresh and budget consultation ove
[...]
er: S Finch 

5. Winchester Town Forum (Town Accounts Grants) Group  

Notes: Scope of the group to include: “Activate new grant making regime”. 

Members: Weir, Craske and Hiscock.  

Lead Officer: M Fletcher 

6. Winchester Town Forum (Account Informal) Group  

Notes: There was a reference to the scope of the group being “Budget and CIL”. 

Councillors: Learney, Murphy and Ferguson.  

Lead Officer: D Kennedy 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Winchester Town Forum - Grant Allocation Proposal
	8 St Maurice's Covert - Update
	9 Local Plan Consultation & Engagement Process
	10 Winchester Town Account Financial Planning 2020/21
	WTF273 Appendix A - Medium Term Financial Projections
	WTF273 Appendix B - Budget Forecast 2019-20

	11 Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Becker (Chairperson) 

 
Gottlieb 
Craske 
Ferguson 
Green 
Hiscock 
Hutchison 
 

Mather 
Murphy 
Thompson 
Tod 
Weir 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Built Environment & Wellbeing 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Learney and Scott 
 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Hiscock and Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest 
due to their role as Hampshire County Councillors. 
 
Councillor Gottlieb asked that the minutes record that he has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest relating to St Clements Surgery and that he was a deputy 
member of the Councils Planning Committee, however he did not believe that 
these interests related directly to any agenda item of this evenings meeting. 
 

2.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 June 2019 
be approved and adopted. 

 
3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Representatives from the 6th Winchester (Abbotts Barton & Hyde) Scout Group 
addressed the Forum regarding a Community Infrastructure Levy application for 
their “Barn” project. The representatives of the group provided the Forum with 
some background to the project, the key aspects of the proposal, the progress 



 
 

 
 

made to date, the links with the Council’s Strategies and an overview of the 
consultations with the community and the Council already undertaken.   
 
The Chairperson thanked the speakers for their presentation and Members 
asked a number of questions regarding it. In addition, Members of the Forum 
suggested that Officers at the City Council and the County Council may be able 
to advise and support the group regarding alternative sources of funding in 
addition to the Community Infrastructure Levy fund.  
 
Mr Slinn and Mr Jobson provided the Forum with a presentation regarding the 
Movement Strategy. Their presentation made a number of points and concluded, 
in their opinion, that additional evidence and further modelling was required. In 
order to achieve this, Mr Slinn and Mr Jobson proposed that it may be necessary 
to commission external consultants for this work. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the speakers for their presentation and Members 
asked a number of questions regarding it. The speakers were advised that the 
Movement Strategy had been scrutinised and tested through the City Councils 
and the County Councils Scrutiny and Cabinet meetings in March and April 2019 
and an action plan had been developed. In addition, Councillor Murphy, Cabinet 
Member for Environment advised that the Movement Strategy project was 
entering its “feasibility” stage and that much of the evidence referred to in the 
presentation would come through as part of that stage. 
 
Teresa Skelton addressed the Forum regarding the minutes of the Town Forum 
held on the 12 June 2019. Ms Skelton felt that those minutes didn’t accurately 
reflect her contribution at that meeting when she spoke to Members regarding 
Allyene House. Ms Skelton advised the Forum that at the previous meeting she 
had wanted to highlight what she saw as the lack of involvement and 
engagement of her local Member of Parliament and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. The Chairperson thanked Ms Skelton for raising the matter with 
the Forum and confirmed that her comments would be recorded within the 
minutes of this meeting. 
 

4.    HERITAGE ACTION ZONE BID (VERBAL UPDATE & PRESENTATION)  
 
Councillor Weir, Cabinet Member for Local Economy advised the Forum that the 
Council had bid for funding for a High Street Heritage Action Zone. The purpose 
of the Heritage Action Zone status was to strengthen Winchester as an 
international cultural and heritage location and a “Weekend destination of 
choice”.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the bid and the Heritage Action 
Zone status. A further update would be provided that would give more 
information regarding the funding, the benefits and associated timings once the 
status of the bid was known.  
  
 

5.    WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM - GRANT ALLOCATION PROPOSAL  
 
(Report: WTF276) 



 
 

 
 

 
The Funding and Development Officer and Councillor Weir introduced the report 
and advised that it was proposed to create a Winchester Town Fund as a 
specific grant fund to be accessed through the Council’s crowd funding platform.  
 
The Forum, at its meeting of the 17 January 2019 agreed a number of grants 
which had left £33,000 of the Winchester Town Forum grant budget 
uncommitted for this financial year. It was proposed that the new crowd funding 
platform would provide a process for funding specific projects that met outcomes 
agreed by the Town Forum and would also provide valuable support to 
organisations applying. The Forum was advised that crowd funding is used by a 
number of other local authorities and has a number of benefits for the Council 
and local organisations. Crowd funding suppliers were currently being sourced 
and it was hoped to have a supplier agreed shortly.  
 
Members welcomed the report and were pleased to see that progress was being 
made. Members asked a number of questions regarding the types of use for the 
fund, the sizes of the grants available and the available support to organisations 
applying.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Winchester Town Forum approve: 
 

a) The creation of a Town Fund to be made available via the 
Council’s crowd funding platform. 

 
b) The Town Fund delivery outcomes of Inclusion, Environment 

and Well-being, as set out in the Detailed Proposals section, 
against which grant funding applications are to be assessed. 

 
c) A match funding limit per project submitted on the crowd 

funding platform for the Town Fund of 50% or £2,000 which 
ever is the less. 

 
d) The match funding contribution from the Town Fund would only 

be offered when the project has secured, from the public 
investment pledges, a value of 25% of the target total project 
expenditure.    

 
e) The option to revise or withdraw the grant offer of match 

funding contribution if the organisation fund raising for the 
project fails to reach its stated target expenditure.  

 
f) That one project per organisation in a single financial year is 

eligible for funding through the Town Fund.  
 

g) That authority is delegated to Corporate Head of Service for 
Engagement to approve grant allocation and to enter into grant 
agreement, monitor and in circumstances where reasonable 



 
 

 
 

and grant offer criteria and conditions are not met to withdraw 
from the funding arrangement. 

 
 

6.    ST MAURICE'S COVERT - UPDATE  
 
(Report: WTF274) 
 
The Corporate Head of Regulatory introduced the item and advised the Forum 
that this report followed from Cabinet report, ref CAB3812.  Cabinet at its 
meeting on the 28 August 2019 had agreed to increase the budget for these 
works to £225,000. The purpose of this paper was to provide the Forum with an 
update on the progress to the improvement scheme.  
 
Members raised a number of questions regarding the costs, the specification and 
the start time and sought reassurance regarding the quotes obtained. Officers 
advised that the costs had been examined carefully, and that the detailed 
specification had been reviewed by the Town Forum High Street Informal group. 
In terms of start dates it was envisaged that works would start early in 2020. The 
Forum was advised that a further meeting of the steering group would be 
arranged shortly. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. The Forum noted progress on the St. Maurice’s Covert 

improvement scheme. 
 
 
 
 

7.    LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION & ENGAGEMENT PROCESS  
 
(Report: CAB3191) 
 
The Strategic Director and Councillor Porter, Cabinet Member for Built 
Environment and Wellbeing introduced the report which was also due to be 
presented to Cabinet on the 18 September 2019. The report provided the Forum 
with a programme for moving forward with Local Plan 2036 and with a particular 
focus on how the Council would engage with communities and stakeholders 
across the District.  
 
The Report recognised the role of the Forum and its  input into the local plan 
process. To achieve this, it was suggested that the  “Vision for Winchester” 
document be updated given the importance of this to express a range of local 
aspirations across the WTF area and surroundings which could be used to 
inform the local plan, where relevant.  
 
To fund an update of the Vision, the report proposed that a budget of £50,000 
would be provided from the existing General Fund Local Plan budget and 
£25,000 from the Town Forum earmarked reserve. 
 



 
 

 
 

Members debated the proposal and were supportive of it. Councillor Hutchison 
on behalf of the Planning Informal Group welcomed the proposals. She advised 
that the Informal group had met a number of times, that they would be preparing 
a draft brief and were looking forward to taking this piece of work forward. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Winchester Town Forum considered the paper and 
provided comments for the Cabinet Member. In particular, the Forum:  

 
• Supported the proposal to refresh the  ‘Vision for 

Winchester’ building on the concept of the 2012 Vision document. 
 
• Agreed that a supplementary budget estimate of up to 

£25,000 is allocated from Winchester Town Forum earmarked reserve to 
fund specific city related research and engagement to support this work. 

 
8.    WINCHESTER TOWN ACCOUNT FINANCIAL PLANNING 2020/21  

 
(Report: WTF273) 
 
The Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) provided the Forum with an update of 
the current financial position of the Winchester Town Account and financial 
projections over the medium and long-term. The key points covered in the 
update included; Council Tax referendum limits, Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) receipts, Fees and Charges and Community Grants. 
  
Members attention was drawn to paragraphs 11.12 through to 11.14 regarding 
future items of expenditure that would require review. These included: 
 

1. The Environmental Services Contract (ESC) 
2. The Public Conveniences Cleaning Contract and 
3. A Tree Survey project  

 
Finally, Members were updated regarding the Capital programme and that 
budgets for the following items were currently included within the capital 
programme: 
 

1. Chesil Theatre Grant 
2. Changing Pavilion North Walls 
3. Changing Pavilion King George V 
4. Play Area Refurbishments 
5. Report WTF265 identified an additional budget requirement of £200k for 

the KGV play area and skate park. 
 
Members raised a number of points regarding the grant to Chesil Theatre, the 
adequacy of the Reserves and Sports and Recreation Land. 
  
Regarding Community Infrastructure Levy, Members were keen to explore ways 
to encourage more applications to come forward and to provide support to 
applying organisations. It was suggested that additional awareness raising and 



 
 

 
 

training sessions may be useful.. Members reported that many local groups had 
communicated their difficulty with specifying project costs, the implementation of 
suggestions and general knowledge of the scheme. There was support for the 
suggestion that the priorities for CIL could be linked to the outputs of the 
revamped “Vision for Winchester” document. Finally, it was noted that a report 
regarding CIL would be coming to the Town Forum meeting in November. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Town Forum notes the financial projections in Appendix A, 

and agrees the budget timetable for 2020/21. 
 
 

9.    WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
Members reviewed the Work programme and noted its contents. The following 
additional points were made: 
 
Councillor Hutchison advised that the Informal Planning group intended to report 
back to the Forum in January 2020 regarding the “Vision for Winchester” work. 
 
Councillor Becker advised that she had been in contact with the Director, 
Resources regarding the Governance issues item and it is planned that an 
update will be provided to the Forum in November 2019.   
  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


